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I. Overview:  Purpose, Approach, and Proposed Rate Options 

The purpose of this rate study is to evaluate the natural gas enterprise fund to assess expenses, 
especially wholesale natural gas costs, and to reset rates such that revenue is adequate for 
operations over the next few years.   

Audited financials have been reviewed to observe the history of revenues, expenses, and 
changing fund balances.  Additionally, accounting reports have been examined in order to bridge 
the gap between the end of the last audit and the current fiscal year. Operating expense 
projections have been developed for the next three years through FY24/25.  Revenues are 
adjusted upward to cover rising operating costs, primarily the increased cost of wholesale natural 
gas. 

Three rate options are proposed based on increasing revenue 35 percent, 40 percent, or 45 
percent. If chosen, the 35 percent option will likely require a subsequent increase next summer.  
Whereas as the 45 percent option would most likely be adequate to cover limited capital 
improvement over the next few years. 

Procedurally, increases in natural gas rates are exempt from the noticing requirements of 
Proposition 218.  This means letters are not required by law to be sent to customers, there is no 
45-day waiting period, and no formal protest process.  However, in the event a rate increase is 
approved by City Council, customers should be notified, at a minimum, with a note on their 
monthly billing statements. 

II. Background 

Natural gas rates in Coalinga have been constant for the past 10 years. Rates were last 
decreased by 25 percent in October 2011, and before that, decreased by 17 percent in November 
of 2009. The aim of these decreases in rates was to lower cash in the natural gas fund from its 
approximate $2.5 million balance, toward a more reasonable balance of $1 million. However, over 
the past 10 years wholesale natural gas prices have stayed historically low and Coalinga’s natural 
gas system has needed little capital investment. The result of this combination is that additional 
time, beyond what was expected has passed, benefiting Coalinga gas customers. However, 
mainly due to a spike in wholesale gas costs, there is now a need to evaluate and reset gas 
prices. Coalinga is a wholesale gas customer on the PG&E gas system. PG&E provides gas 
transportation for the city, but not gas supply. The city purchases all gas supply through Shell 
Energy on the wholesale market.  This gives the city the option to structure its purchases.  As 
market prices have been low with little volatility for so long, all gas has been purchased at monthly 
and daily market prices, taking full advantage of ongoing low rates. 
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III. Wholesale Gas Status 

During the peak of Covid, wholesale natural gas prices reached historical lows due to very low 
demand.  As a result, producers curtailed production and reduced drilling. Then, in February 2021, 
“The Great Texas Freeze” hit, creating a huge demand for natural gas and revealing the extent 
of elasticity in the gas market, which resulted in gas prices skyrocketing.  Further, in August 2021, 
an El Paso Natural Gas pipeline explosion occurred near Coolidge, Arizona, removing a 30-inch 
transmission line from service for months to come. These combined factors have caused near-
term gas prices in the West to increase significantly, especially this winter. For Coalinga, the 
average wholesale gas cost of the past three years has been $720,000, or $0.32 per Therm, not 
including PG&E transportation. In contrast, the projected cost for this fiscal year 21/22 is 
$1,256,000, or $0.57 per Therm. This is a 76 percent increase for gas only. Fortunately, for the 
following fiscal years, prices move lower, yet higher than the historical trend. See Attachments 1 
and 2 for detail. 

The bar chart below illustrates cost trending for the gas enterprise. The bottom section includes 
all fixed costs for operation such as labor, parts, and equipment. The top section includes variable 
costs, which are wholesale gas costs and PG&E transportation. The chart reveals a reasonably 
gradual increase in fixed costs, on top of which is the unpredictable nature of variable gas costs, 
mostly driven by the wholesale gas market, not PG&E.  Specifically, FY22 shows the large 
increase in wholesale gas costs.  Finally, the chart shows the average gas rate collected over the 
past seven years, which has approximated total operating costs. 
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IV. Natural Gas Revenue, Expense, and Fund Balance 

Historical and projected annual revenues, expenses, and fund balances are shown in 
Attachments 3, 4, 5, and 6, each of which shows a different revenue and fund balance scenario, 
as follows. 

Attachment Revenue Increase 
Scenario 

Fund Balance 
FYE 22 

Fund Balance 
FYE 23 

3 None $510,000  ($330,000) 
4 35% $870,000 $640,000 
5 40% $920,000 $780,000 
6 45% $975,000 $919,000 

  

Regarding expenses, the gas enterprise fund has no debt. Conversely, it has provided a loan to 
police and fire for $378,000, which is owed back to natural gas. The gas enterprise has not 
incurred significant capital costs over the past decade but is expected to incur capital costs in the 
next several years for replacement of anode beds for cathodic protection steel gas pipes. 
Accordingly, $100,000 per year is allowed going forward for capital expenses. Depreciation is 
shown as an annual expense item such that the presentation reconciles with audited financial 
statements, but then depreciation is backed out in the bottom of the table since it is not a cash 
operating expense.  Values for FY21 are based on trial balance reports provided by the city. 
Wholesale gas values for FY22 are based on actual costs through October and detailed 
projections from market data for the remainder of the year.  Wholesale gas values for FY23, FY24, 
and FY25 are based on NYMEX gas futures data, combined with basis adjustments to translate 
the NYMEX prices to the PG&E Citygate delivery point.  Other operating costs are escalated 
annually at three percent, with the exception of personnel costs, which are escalated at five 
percent. 

The bar chart below illustrates the outcome without any rate increase.  It shows how the fund 
balance has remained healthy over the past 10 years, above $1M, but that it will dive quickly from 
high gas costs this winter and continuing.  Using the same scale for comparison purposes, the 
next bar chart shows the projections for 35, 40, and 45 percent increases.  In summary, the 35 
percent scenario will require a subsequent rate adjustment next summer to protect the fund 
balance.  The 40 percent scenario could be sustained in the event wholesale gas prices drop 
through this winter.  The 45 percent scenario maintains the fund balance at roughly $1 million 
assuming the relatively high, current gas futures outlook.  All the increase scenarios assuming 
the increase is effective with the November/December billing cycle.  (The revenue worksheets 
show lower annual values because the rate increase in place in FY221/22 for only six billing cycles 
in the fiscal year.)  
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V. Existing Natural Gas Rates and Increase Options 

The existing gas rate structure is straightforward as the cost of service for gas system customers 
is essentially the same.  The gas system serves residential and small commercial customers 
within the city limit.  All customers tend to be winter peaking from heating load.  

The proposed rate design is unchanged, such that most customers always pay the lower baseline 
rates.  The summer allocation of 15 Therms per month covers water heating, cooking, and clothes 
drying needs in a typical home.  Similarly, the winter allocation of 50 Therms per month covers 
the added demand of heating in a typical home. 

The following table shows the current gas rates, which have been in place since November 2011.  
The table also includes options for rate increases to meet the revenue scenarios above.  All 
existing rate components are increased uniformly by the percentages shown. 

City of Coalinga Existing Gas Rates and Increase Options 

  

Summer 
Therms 

Winter 
Therms 

Existing 
Rates 

Rate Increase Options 

35% 40% 45% 

Monthly Charge ($/Mo)     $7.00 $9.45 $9.80 $10.15 

Residential Single-
Family Baseline ($/Th) 15 50 $0.50 $0.68 $0.70 $0.73 

Residential Single-
Family Excess ($/Th) Over 15 Over 50 $0.75 $1.01 $1.05 $1.09 

Commercial and All 
Other ($/Th) All Supply $0.75 $1.01 $1.05 $1.09 

 

VI. Effect on a Residential Customer and Comparison to PG&E 

Based on existing rates, a typical single-family residential customer uses 360 Therms per year, 
is winter peaking, and pays $268 per year for natural gas service.  The annual increases in natural 
gas cost for each scenario for a typical residential customer are shown below, also compared to 
what would be paid on the PG&E system.  This comparison is important to demonstrate that 
Coalinga rates are drastically lower; in fact, existing rates are 56 percent lower than PG&E 
(Attachment 7).  The proposed 45 percent increase rate scenario is still 36 percent lower than 
PG&E.  The final bar chart below illustrates the combined average monthly utility costs for a typical 
single-family resident; the 45 percent gas rate increase scenario increases the average monthly 
gas cost of a typical single-family resident by about $10.  
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VII. Recommendation of this report 

The 45 percent increase is recommended; however, the 35 and 40 percent increases are also 
options.  The higher increase of 45 percent is recommended because the difference in customer 
impact is minimal, and 45 percent is justified by the analysis in the rate study, based on: 

• The projected increased gas cost of $536,000 for FY22 
• Projected elevated gas costs for FY23, FY24, and FY25 
• Maintaining the cash balance in the gas enterprise fund at approximately $1 million 
• The need to provide some funding for future capital improvements 
• The average of $10 per month per single family home is bearable 
• The 45 percent increase is still 36 percent more affordable than PG&E 
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Attachment 1: FY21/22 Wholesale Gas Cost 
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Attachment 2: FY22/23, 23/24, and 24/25 Gas Cost Forecast 
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Attachment 4: 35% Revenue Increase 
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Attachment 5: 40% Revenue Increase 
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Attachment 6: 45% Revenue Increase 

 

FY
18

FY
19

FY
20

FY
21

F
Y2

2
F

Y2
3

F
Y2

4
F

Y2
5

A
ud

ite
d

A
ud

ite
d

A
ud

ite
d

U
na

ud
ite

d
Pr

oj
ec

te
d

Pr
oj

ec
te

d
Pr

oj
ec

te
d

Pr
oj

ec
te

d

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
R

ev
en

ue
26

%
15

%
0%

0%

N
at

ur
al

 G
as

 S
al

es
1,

73
0,

51
8

1,
84

5,
21

9
1,

70
8,

22
7

2,
22

1,
00

0
2,

55
2,

00
0

2,
55

2,
00

0
2,

55
2,

00
0

O
th

er
 C

us
to

m
er

 R
ev

en
ue

75
,3

10
15

,9
56

69
3

50
,0

00
50

,0
00

50
,0

00
50

,0
00

To
ta

ls
1,

67
5,

38
6

1,
80

5,
82

8
1,

86
1,

17
5

1,
70

8,
92

0
2,

27
1,

00
0

2,
60

2,
00

0
2,

60
2,

00
0

2,
60

2,
00

0

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
Ex

pe
ns

es
W

ho
le

sa
le

 G
as

 C
os

t
54

3,
71

4
91

6,
32

9
57

0,
22

0
67

9,
15

6
1,

25
6,

00
0

1,
01

9,
00

0
89

8,
00

0
83

7,
00

0
PG

&
E 

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n
31

1,
80

3
33

8,
81

5
33

5,
35

8
37

6,
97

9
43

3,
00

0
44

6,
00

0
45

9,
00

0
47

3,
00

0
3%

In
fla

tio
n

Pe
rs

on
ne

l S
er

vi
ce

s
59

0,
17

1
53

2,
50

3
62

9,
66

0
67

1,
61

8
70

5,
00

0
74

0,
00

0
77

7,
00

0
81

6,
00

0
5%

In
fla

tio
n

Ba
d 

D
eb

t E
xp

en
se

23
,6

10
0

17
,8

15
20

,0
00

21
,0

00
22

,0
00

23
,0

00
24

,0
00

3%
In

fla
tio

n
Co

nt
ra

ct
 S

vc
14

8,
57

2
15

2,
25

2
18

5,
84

2
15

4,
76

1
15

9,
00

0
16

4,
00

0
16

9,
00

0
17

4,
00

0
3%

In
fla

tio
n

Su
pp

lie
s 

an
d 

M
at

er
ia

ls
13

4,
77

1
15

4,
19

2
11

8,
00

0
15

9,
51

9
16

4,
00

0
16

9,
00

0
17

4,
00

0
17

9,
00

0
3%

In
fla

tio
n

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
44

,4
25

48
,8

21
62

,0
87

60
,0

00
60

,0
00

60
,0

00
60

,0
00

60
,0

00
To

ta
ls

1,
79

7,
06

6
2,

14
2,

91
2

1,
91

8,
98

2
2,

12
2,

03
3

2,
79

8,
00

0
2,

62
0,

00
0

2,
56

0,
00

0
2,

56
3,

00
0

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
In

co
m

e
(1

21
,6

80
)

(3
37

,0
84

)
(5

7,
80

7)
(4

13
,1

13
)

(5
27

,0
00

)
(1

8,
00

0)
42

,0
00

39
,0

00

N
on

op
er

at
in

g 
re

ve
nu

e
In

te
re

st
12

,7
90

19
,7

39
10

,0
69

2,
51

5
3,

00
0

3,
00

0
3,

00
0

3,
00

0

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 fo
r 

B
al

an
ce

 S
he

et

To
ta

l I
nc

om
e 

w
/D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

(1
08

,8
90

)
(3

17
,3

45
)

(4
7,

73
8)

(4
10

,5
98

)
(5

24
,0

00
)

(1
5,

00
0)

45
,0

00
42

,0
00

Re
m

ov
e 

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
44

,4
25

48
,8

21
62

,0
87

60
,0

00
60

,0
00

60
,0

00
60

,0
00

60
,0

00

Ca
pi

ta
l/A

dj
us

t t
o 

Ba
l S

he
et

(7
4,

23
2)

(9
7,

69
3)

(2
,1

80
)

10
,3

21
(1

00
,0

00
)

(1
00

,0
00

)
(1

00
,0

00
)

(1
00

,0
00

)

Yr
 E

nd
 C

ur
re

nt
 C

as
h 

A
ss

et
2,

42
7,

43
2

1,
86

6,
40

3
1,

87
8,

57
2

1,
53

8,
29

5
97

4,
29

5
91

9,
29

5
92

4,
29

5
92

6,
29

5

2,
27

1,
23

2
D

Th
 S

al
es

20
4,

37
9

21
4,

87
7

23
0,

58
8

22
2,

40
3

22
0,

30
0

22
0,

30
0

22
0,

30
0

22
0,

30
0

Th
er

m
 S

al
es

2,
04

3,
79

0
2,

14
8,

77
0

2,
30

5,
88

0
2,

22
4,

03
0

2,
20

3,
00

0
2,

20
3,

00
0

2,
20

3,
00

0
2,

20
3,

00
0

A
ve

ra
ge

 C
os

t o
f S

up
pl

y 
($

/T
h)

*
$0

.2
7

$0
.4

3
$0

.2
5

$0
.3

1
$0

.5
7

$0
.4

6
$0

.4
1

$0
.3

8
* 

 N
ot

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
PG

&
E 

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n

C
ity

 o
f C

oa
lin

ga
 N

at
ur

al
 G

as
 R

ev
en

ue
 a

nd
 E

xp
en

se
 M

od
el

Fr
om

 W
or

ks
he

et

Es
tim

at
es

R
ev

en
ue

 In
cr

ea
se

s:
45

%
 E

ff
ec

tiv
e 

No
v/

De
c 

20
21



 

  15  

 

Attachment 7: PG&E Comparison 

 

PG
&E

 G
-1

, T
er

rit
or

y 
R,

 L
as

t 1
2 

M
on

th
s 

(A
s 

of
 O

ct
 2

02
1)

M
on

th
Th

er
m

s
Ba

se
 

Th
/d

Ba
se

 T
h 

Al
lo

w
ed

Ba
se

 T
h

Ex
ce

ss
 

Th
Ba

se
lin

e 
Ra

te
Ex

ce
ss

 
Ra

te
Ba

se
lin

e 
Co

st
Ex

ce
ss

 
Co

st

To
ta

l 
Tr

an
sp or

t
M

o 
To

ta
l

N
ov

-2
0

48
0.

03
65

1
$1

.7
5

1.
28

38
.4

38
.4

0
9.

60
$1

.1
34

16
$1

.6
52

80
$4

3.
55

$1
5.

87
$5

9.
42

$0
.4

60
46

$2
2.

10
$8

3.
27

D
ec

-2
0

48
0.

03
65

1
$1

.7
5

1.
97

61
.1

48
.0

0
0.

00
$1

.1
34

16
$1

.6
52

80
$5

4.
44

$0
.0

0
$5

4.
44

$0
.4

84
74

$2
3.

27
$7

9.
46

Ja
n-

21
48

0.
07

02
1

$3
.3

7
1.

97
61

.1
48

.0
0

0.
00

$1
.0

95
86

$1
.5

37
52

$5
2.

60
$0

.0
0

$5
2.

60
$0

.4
93

32
$2

3.
68

$7
9.

65
Fe

b-
21

48
0.

07
02

1
$3

.3
7

1.
28

35
.8

35
.8

4
12

.1
6

$1
.0

95
86

$1
.5

37
52

$3
9.

28
$1

8.
70

$5
7.

97
$0

.4
90

73
$2

3.
56

$8
4.

90
M

ar
-2

1
48

0.
07

02
1

$3
.3

7
1.

28
39

.7
39

.6
8

8.
32

$1
.1

98
68

$1
.6

80
34

$4
7.

56
$1

3.
98

$6
1.

54
$0

.4
23

16
$2

0.
31

$8
5.

23
A

pr
-2

1
30

0.
07

02
1

$2
.1

1
0.

36
10

.8
10

.8
0

19
.2

0
$1

.1
98

68
$1

.6
80

34
$1

2.
95

$3
2.

26
$4

5.
21

$0
.2

23
04

$6
.6

9
$5

4.
01

M
ay

-2
1

12
0.

07
02

1
$0

.8
4

0.
36

11
.2

11
.1

6
0.

84
$1

.1
98

68
$1

.6
80

34
$1

3.
38

$1
.4

1
$1

4.
79

$0
.2

10
63

$2
.5

3
$1

8.
16

Ju
n-

21
12

0.
07

02
1

$0
.8

4
0.

36
10

.8
10

.8
0

1.
20

$1
.2

00
19

$1
.6

82
43

$1
2.

96
$2

.0
2

$1
4.

98
$0

.2
17

78
$2

.6
1

$1
8.

44
Ju

l-2
1

12
0.

07
02

1
$0

.8
4

0.
36

11
.2

11
.1

6
0.

84
$1

.2
00

19
$1

.6
82

43
$1

3.
39

$1
.4

1
$1

4.
81

$0
.1

91
09

$2
.2

9
$1

7.
94

A
ug

-2
1

12
0.

07
02

1
$0

.8
4

0.
36

11
.2

11
.1

6
0.

84
$1

.2
00

19
$1

.6
82

43
$1

3.
39

$1
.4

1
$1

4.
81

$0
.2

25
51

$2
.7

1
$1

8.
36

S
ep

-2
1

12
0.

07
02

1
$0

.8
4

0.
36

10
.8

10
.8

0
1.

20
$1

.2
00

19
$1

.6
82

43
$1

2.
96

$2
.0

2
$1

4.
98

$0
.4

43
79

$5
.3

3
$2

1.
15

O
ct

-2
1

30
0.

07
02

1
$2

.1
1

0.
36

11
.2

11
.1

6
18

.8
4

$1
.2

00
19

$1
.6

82
43

$1
3.

39
$3

1.
70

$4
5.

09
$0

.6
81

20
$2

0.
44

$6
7.

63
36

0
$2

2.
04

$4
50

.6
4

$1
55

.5
1

$6
28

.1
9

36
0

Le
ss

 a
nn

ua
l C

A
R

B
 C

re
di

t
-$

24
.6

2
P

ro
cu

re
m

en
t

$1
55

.5
1

$6
03

.5
7

Tr
an

sp
or

t
$4

50
.6

4
C

ity
 o

f C
oa

lin
ga

 is
 le

ss
 b

y:
$3

35
.8

2
G

-P
P

P
S

$2
2.

04
P

er
ce

nt
 L

es
s:

56
%

C
A

R
B

 C
re

di
t

-$
24

.6
2

To
ta

l P
G

&E
$6

03
.5

7

G
-P

PP
S

Pr
oc

ur
em

en
t C

ha
rg

e 
($

)

36
0


	I. Overview:  Purpose, Approach, and Proposed Rate Options
	II. Background
	III. Wholesale Gas Status
	IV. Natural Gas Revenue, Expense, and Fund Balance
	V. Existing Natural Gas Rates and Increase Options
	VI. Effect on a Residential Customer and Comparison to PG&E
	VII. Recommendation of this report
	 The projected increased gas cost of $536,000 for FY22
	 Projected elevated gas costs for FY23, FY24, and FY25
	 Maintaining the cash balance in the gas enterprise fund at approximately $1 million
	 The need to provide some funding for future capital improvements
	 The average of $10 per month per single family home is bearable
	 The 45 percent increase is still 36 percent more affordable than PG&E

